

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DIACETYL PLAINTIFFS,

Petitioners,

v.

AAROMA HOLDINGS, LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, California 92697
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu
(949) 824-7722

NANCY ISAACSON
GREENBAUM, ROWE,
SMITH & DAVIS
75 Livingston Avenue
Suite 301
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
nisaacson@greenbaumlaw.com
(973) 577-1930

KENNETH B. McCLAIN
HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON
& McCLAIN, P.C.
221 W. Lexington, Suite 400
P.O. Box 900
Independence, Missouri 64051
kbn@hfmlegal.com
(816) 836-5050

Attorneys for Diacetyl Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE SPLITS AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER THE IN- DIVIDUAL TORT CLAIMS OF INJURED PLAINTIFFS CAN BE RESOLVED BY A BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE.....	7
A. The Third Circuit’s Holding Directly Contradicts the Rule Articulated by this Court, and Followed by All Other Circuits, that Specific Claims may be Brought Only by Injured Creditors.....	7
B. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Circuit Split as to Whether the Presence of a Procedural Claim in a Creditor’s Complaint May Render the Entire Cause of Action Exclusive Property of the Bankruptcy Estate	16
C. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Authority of a Trustee to Sue Third Parties in Tort	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS BECAUSE THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS CONTRARY TO IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY, PROVIDES PATHS FOR DEFENDANTS TO AVOID TORT LIABILITY, AND ENCOURAGES BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES TO RELEASE CREDITORS’ CLAIMS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS IN EXCHANGE FOR CHARGING A PREMIUM.....	25
A. The Third Circuit’s Opinion Establishes Harmful Precedent Contrary to Public Policy, and Creates Broad Paths for Defendants to Circumvent Tort Liability	26
B. The Third Circuit’s Opinion Ignores Due Process Issues, and Thereby May Lead to Bankruptcy Trustees Selling Tort Liability for a Premium.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, January 24, 2014.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, Opinion, January 23, 2013.....	App. 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey, Transcript of Decision, September 18, 2012.....	App. 39
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, March 20, 2014	App. 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ahcom, Ltd. v. Smeding</i> , 623 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>Board of Trustees of Teamsters Local 863 Pension Fund v. Foodtown, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 13, 25
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)	8, 11, 20, 21
<i>Futurewei Technologies v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 737 F.3d 704 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>In re Bernard Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 15
<i>In re Educators Group Health Trust</i> , 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>In re Emoral</i> , 740 F.3d 875 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Icarus Holding, LLC</i> , 391 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Ozark Restaurant Equipment Co. Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987)	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Savage Industries, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 714 (1st Cir. 1994)	18, 19, 28
<i>In re Teknek, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Van Dresser Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 1997)	15, 23, 24
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28
<i>Phar-Mor, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 22 F.3d 1228 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Steinberg v. Buczynski</i> , 40 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. PepsiCo., Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10, 14
<i>Williams v. California 1st Bank</i> , 859 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
 STATE CASES	
<i>Alloway v. Gen. Marine Indust., L.P.</i> , 228 N.J.Super. 479 (1996)	22
<i>Bussel v. DeWalt Prod. Corp.</i> , 259 N.J.Super. 499 (1992).....	22
<i>Class v. Am. Roller Die Corp.</i> , 308 N.J.Super. 47 (1998).....	22
<i>Hennessey’s Tavern, Inc. v. Am. Air Filter Co.</i> , 204 Cal.App.3d 1351 (1988).....	17
<i>Mettinger v. W.W. Lowensten, Inc.</i> , 153 N.J. 371 (1998)	22
<i>Ramirez v. Amsted Indust., Inc.</i> , 86 N.J. 332 (1981).....	22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §541.....	2
11 U.S.C. §544.....	2, 8, 9, 21
11 U.S.C. §704.....	2, 21
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2014-05 Comm. Fin. New. NL 9	19
Illinois Worker Wins \$30 Million Verdict in Diacetyl Popcorn Chemical Lawsuit, The Joplin Globe (Aug. 16, 2010), http://www.joplinglobe.com/local/x369041172/Illinois-worker-wins-30-million-verdict-in-diacetyl-popcorn-chemical-lawsuit	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §201(2) (1981).....	15
